
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 

Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 3 MARCH 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Tim Macer - Willoughby House 

(Chairman) 
Randall Anderson - Shakespeare 
Tower 
Randall Keith Anderson 
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More 
House 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale Tower 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher 
Crescent 
Dr Gianetta Corley - Gilbert 
House 
Robin Gough - Defoe House 
David Graves - Seddon House 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Helen Wilkinson - Speed House 

John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Gillian Laidlaw - Mountjoy House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Tim Macer - Willoughby House 
(Chairman) 
Professor Chris Mounsey - Breton 
House (Deputy Chairman) 
Natalie Robinson - Andrewes House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Professor Michael Swash - Willoughby 
House 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
John Tomlinson, Deputy 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 15010 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the Minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) held 
on 25 November 2013 and the AGM held on 3 February 2014  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 18) 

 
4. UPDATE REPORT 
 

 • Agenda Plan 2014 

• “You said; we did” 

• Property Services Update  

• City Surveyors Update 
 
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 19 - 34) 

 
5. SLA REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
6. BACKGROUND UNDERFLOOR HEATING 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 45 - 64) 

 
7. WORKING PARTY REVIEW - MINUTES OF THE BACKGROUND UNDERFLOOR 

HEATING WORKING PARTY 
 

For Information 
(Pages 65 - 84) 

 
8. PROGRESS ON SALES AND LETTINGS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 88) 

 



3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25 November 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 6.30pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tim Macer (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher 
Dr Gianetta Corley - Gilbert 
Ald D Graves - Seddon 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan 
Helen Wilkinson - Speed 
Natalie Robinson - Andrewes 
 

Gillian Laidlaw - Mountjoy 
Fiona Lean - Ben Johnson 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Prof M Swash - Willoughby 
John Taysum - Bryer 
Deputy John Tomlinson – Cromwell Tower 
Anthony Gisholt – John Trundle 
 

Officers: 
David Bacon - Chamberlain’s Department 

Julie Mayer 
James Goodsell 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Michael Bennett - Community and Children's Services 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services 

Eddie Stevens - Community and Children's Services 

Karen Tarbox 
Barry Ashton 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s services 
 

In attendance: 
Gareth Moore  
Jeremy Mayhew  

- Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee 
- Member of the Barbican Residential Committee 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Janet Wells (John Trundle Court), who was 
represented by Anthony Gisholt and Chris Mounsey.  The Committee noted 
that Mary Hickman had stood down as the RCC representative for Andrewes 
House and been replaced by Natalie Robinson.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the Barbican Estate Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) 
held on 2 September 2013 were approved as a correct record 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



4. BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE - 
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee received a tabled document, drafted by the Chairmen of the 
Barbican Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) and Barbican Association 
(BA).  It set out a practical consideration for the split of responsibilities between 
the BA, RCC and the various working parties.  It also sought to streamline 
consultation and enhance RCC engagement with the City.  The Chairman 
suggested that the document be considered at the RCC’s AGM on 3rd February 
2014 (date to be confirmed).  The Chairman also suggested that, at this time, 
the Committee might also wish to review its Terms of Reference.  The Town 
Clerk confirmed that it was good practice to do so regularly.   
 

5. SLA REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which reviewed the estate-wide implementation of Service Level 
Agreements for the quarter July to September 2013. 
 

6. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, setting out the sales and lettings which had been approved since the 
last meeting. 
 

7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS -  LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 
2013/14 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET  2014/15 (EXCLUDING DWELLINGS 
SERVICE CHARGE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE)  
The Chairman proposed that items 7 and 8 be taken together.   The Committee 
received two joint reports of the Chamberlain; one relating to revenue and 
capital budgets and the other to the service charge account.   During the 
debate and discussion the following items were noted: 
 
The treatment of asbestos.  Members noted that inspection works had started 
and the original budgets were based on initial feedback.  The Head of Property 
Services agreed to provide members with an update.   
 
The treatment of original budgets and mid-way revisions.   
Members agreed that it would be helpful to receive a variance analysis with the 
September Outturn Report.  It was also suggested that it might be helpful to 
refer to ‘original budgets’ as either ‘estimates’ or ‘latest approved forecasts’ and 
include dates and a variance column, which would focus attention on the most 
significant changes.  The Town Clerk suggested that a briefing session for 
members might be helpful, directly before the September Committee.   
 
Concrete contingency.  Members noted that repairs to Breton and Mountjoy 
were imminent and would be followed by the other low rise blocks but funds 
had not been committed. 
 
Asset Management Strategy.   Officers were working on a 5-year programme, 
which would assist with planned maintenance.  An update would be presented 
to Committee early in 2014. 
 

Page 2



 
8. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT -  LATEST 

APPROVED BUDGET 2013/14 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET  2014/15  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the Chamberlain.   
 

9. CAR PARK CHARGING  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which sought to extend the charging policy for car parking on the 
estate for another year.  Officers reported that occupancy was currently very 
good.   
 
Members were concerned that, last year, the charges had come into effect a 
quarter later (i.e. June, not March) and therefore, the increase would be 
effective after just 9 months and not a full year.  In order to correct the position 
the report would be revised for the Barbican Residential Committee for decision 
on 9 December 2013.     
 

10. RECOGNISED TENANTS' ASSOCIATIONS - ANNUAL REVIEW 2013  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which set out the results of 
the 2013 RTA Audit.  The Town Clerk was pleased to advise that all House 
Groups, which had applied, had achieved the RTA status.  Members noted that 
the Town Clerk would formally notify the Chairmen of the House Groups, after 
the report had been presented to the BRC on 9 December 2013.   
 

11. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated members on issues raised by the Residents’ 
Consultation Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their 
meetings in September 20133.  The report also provided updates on other 
issues on the estate.   
 
During the debate and discussion, the following matters were noted/raised: 

Frobisher Crescent.  The House Group representative thanked the Barbican 
Estate Office for their input on the heating issues, which were being actioned. 

Barbican Exhibition Hall 1 – Proposed Tenant – London Film School 
(LFS).  The RCC agreed that the BA should progress the agreement on the 
lease terms.  

Hand watering of podium gardens.  The Barbican Estate Office would 
recharge the Barbican Centre as they had been responsible for the termination 
of the water supply to the irrigation system on Ben Jonson Highwalk. 

Beech Gardens.  Members noted that, due to an oversight, the grilles on the 
health and safety platforms on top of the turrets had been installed without 
listed building consent.  The grilles were necessary for Health & Safety to 
prevent unauthorised persons access and had been painted black, as this was 
less obvious than a galvanised finish. The Head of Property Services agreed to 
investigate further and offered to report back to members.  Members noted that 
the Project Board had been extended to include representatives from the 

Page 3



nearby houses and there was a vacancy for a representative from Defoe 
House.   
 
Bunyan Court and John Trundle House Groups proposed a resolution, to the 
BRC on 9 December 2013, which sought assurance of delivery on the Beech 
Gardens project by the end of 201
[...]
 
the House Groups.    
 
Soft Landscaping Working Party.  The first meeting had been arranged for 
16 December 2013.  The working party had requested information on the pre-
condition and types of planting and the Director of Property Services agreed to 
provide this. 
 
Asbestos.  Members noted that the BEO held an asbestos register and there 
were regular examinations of all common areas.  All phased removals, where 
necessary, would form part of the Asset Management Plan.   
 
TV upgrade.  Members noted that the contract had been signed on 22nd 
November 2013.  The installation was likely to start in Shakespeare Tower, 
early in the new-year, with completion expected within 6 months.  Members 
noted that the working party was likely to remain active during the installation 

Page 4



and the AGM in February could consider whether its role might need to change. 
Officers explained that residents would be able to leave keys with the estate 
office to allow access. The RCC thanked the working party for their hard work 
and commitment to this project.   
 
Underfloor Heating Working Party.  The Chairman reported that a working 
party had been convened after the last meeting.  Given that there had been 26 
expressions of interest for just 4 places, the Chairman had also formed an 
advisory group. The working party had met 3 times and the first set of minutes 
was included in the update report. They had also been extremely fortunate in 
sourcing monitoring equipment, free of charge. 
 
Members noted that the working party would cover the re-award of the contract, 
and measurement of heat and current energy usage so that a usage profile can 
be formulated from which a more favourable energy tariff may be negotiated 
when the City goes out to tender for a new supplier next year. It will also 
consider other possible enhancements to improve efficiency and value (i.e. 
insulation and controls). Members noted that the system was far from life-
expired, was running efficiently, its maintenance was inexpensive and failures 
were low.   
 
Tiles on the plinths on Ben Jonson Highwalk.  An update would be provided 
after the Streets and Walkways Committee meeting in January 2014.   
 
Concrete Works.  The Chairman of the Barbican Association (BA) advised that 
the BA and house groups of Lauderdale, Shakespeare, and Cromwell Towers 
continued to dispute whether the costs of the recent concrete repairs were fully 
recoverable from the long leaseholders. The Chairman of the BA and the 
groups were grateful to the Chairman of the BRC and officers of the BEO for 
their provision of information and willingness to give their time to meet with 
residents over this issue.   However, their disagreement was not about the 
need for the repairs, or their nature, but a legal one as to what residents assert 
as defects to the structures and the provisions of the leases.  The BA’s Solicitor 
had sought Counsel’s opinion and had written to the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor in the past 2 days, requesting a meeting.   
  

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The questions asked by members, in advance of the meeting, had been 
emailed and tabled (please see Appendix A to these minutes).  There were no 
further questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business 

 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 

Chairman 
Contact Officer:  
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) 25 November 2013 

– PRE COMMITTEE QUESTIONS RAISED BY RCC MEMBERS 

 
 

Q.When are we going to see the results of the consultation over the horrid chairs and tables 

by St. Giles and on the Ben Jonson Highwalk? 

 

 A.This was scheduled to go to Streets and Walkways Committee on 18 November. 

Unfortunately this report was not presented and will not be heard until January 2014. 

        

Q.Page 66 – 
[...]
I guess I will never get a store room in 

Bunyan Court car park. I would suggest that when the store came up in Bunyan Court car 

park, I could have moved my stuff from JTC to the new store and made available the JTC for 

the waiting list = this would make everyone happy. 

The BEO is prioritising the many swop requests for baggage stores over the next few months. 

In this particular instance the resident already has a store in Bunyan Car Park and this 

would be an additional store in Bunyan Car Park even though it is a swop. There are 

currently 3 residents waiting for a store in Bunyan Car Park who have no other store on the 

estate. 

 

 

Q. Progress of Sales and Lettings.  Why is Frobisher Crescent excluded from the report (see 

page 26) 

Page 10



5 

 

The flats in Frobisher Crescent were sold by United House and not the City of London 

therefore we don’t have that information to publicise. 

Q. Update Report, Appendix 2 Frobisher Crescent.  Please explain the last sentence:  'In 

relation to the fire compartmentation, UHL are arranging access to undertake a CCTV 

inspection'.  What does this refer to? Page s 84 and 85 

This relates to a potential issue that not all services penetrations were adequately fire-

stopped. UHL are adamant that this is not the case and had building control inspections and 

sign off to support this. However they agreed to undertake a cctv survey to the area in 

question to confirm. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

Monday, 3 February 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Guildhall on Monday, 3 February 2014 at 6.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tim Macer - Willoughby House  
Randall Anderson - Shakespeare Tower  
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More House 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale Tower 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Dr Gianetta Corley - Gilbert House 
David Graves - Seddon House 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Helen Wilkinson - Speed House 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 

Gillian Laidlaw - Mountjoy House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Professor Chris Mounsey - Breton House 
Natalie Robinson - Andrewes House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Professor Michael Swash - Willoughby House 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Robin Gough – Defoe House 

 

 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer – Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Jane Smith (Barbican Association) and Helen 
Wilkinson (Speed House), who was represented by Brian Parkes. 
 
The Town Clerk welcomed Averil Baldwin as the new representative of Thomas 
More House.  Members noted that Matt Collins had stepped down as one of  
the Defoe House representatives.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

There were no declarations. 
 

3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN  

The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman. The current Chairman, Mr Tim 
Macer, being the only member willing to serve, was duly elected Chairman for 
the ensuing year and took the Chair.   
 

4. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  

The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman. Professor Chris 
Mounsey, being the only member willing to serve, was duly elected Deputy 
Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 
 
 

Page 13



5. BA/RCC CONSULTATION WITH RESIDENTS ON THE CITY’S NEW 

RESIDENT CONSULTATION MODEL  

Members received the Chairman’s report on the Barbican Association (BA) and 
Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) consultation with residents and 
House  Groups.  The Chairman took this item in conjunction with the next item 
on the agenda, the Committee’s Terms of Reference.   
 
During the discussion the following items were raised/noted: 
 

· The RCC had been established 10 years ago, following residents voting 
2/3rds in its favour.   

 

· The Consultation Model had been designed to avoid duplication of the 
business presented at RCC and BA meetings.   

 

· Members noted that there might be some instances; i.e. the YMCA 
Building, which would initially fall within the remit of City Surveyors (and 
therefore a BA issue) but once the development impacted on residents 
(as a Barbican Estate issue), it might need to be reported to the RCC.   

 

· The Consultation Model had received good response from residents and 
had been discussed at length at the BA General Council.  The BAGC 
had recommended that the model should run for a year or 18 months 
then and be reviewed.   

 

· Members noted that the Chairmen of the RCC and BA would draft a 
report to the Town Clerk, setting out the results of the consultation.   

 

· The RCC had the benefit of being able to make representations to the 
Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) on all service charge matters, on 
behalf of both long and short leaseholders.  Members noted that the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the RCC attended the RCC/BRC 
agenda planning meetings with officers and the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the BRC.   

 

· Members were encouraged to consult their elected representatives when 
appropriate.  The Housing Service Director had regular briefings with all 
Barbican Ward Members.   

 

· The BA was an independent, subscription paying membership 
association, which could instruct legal counsel and Planning, Licensing 
and Environmental Health matters were within their remit.  Members felt 
that the BA could therefore be used as a last resort to represent 
residents’ interests, if the RCC was unable to achieve a satisfactory 
outcome. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



6. COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

Members received the RCC’s current terms of reference.  In light of the 
previous discussion, members felt that the existing Terms of Reference 
remained fit for purpose and did not require amendment.   
 

· Members particularly commended the Update Report and the ‘You Said, 
We Did’ document. 

· There
[...]
l.  Members noted that the Beech Gardens Project Board, scheduled for 

Page 15



Wednesday 4th February, would analyse the document further.  The Chairman 
suggested that, if necessary, there could be a further debate at the RCC 
meeting scheduled for 3rd March 2014.  Members asked if a link to the briefing 
could be provided on an email broadcast. 
 
Whilst accepting that current EU procedures delayed large projects, members 
felt that communications could have been more effective.  Members also noted 
that a previous attempt to correct the podium had failed within a couple of years 
and, therefore, the works had to be thorough and sustainable. 
 
The Town Clerk reminded members that all City of London Projects were 
subject to Gateway 7 (Outcome Reports), which were presented to the City of 
London Corporation’s Projects Sub Committee meetings, which were held in 
public.  All Gateway 7 reports set out the lessons learnt, for members’ scrutiny.  
 

9. REVIEW OF WORKING PARTIES AND SUB COMMITTEES  

Members received the current list of working parties and the Chairman thanked 
the volunteers who served on them.  Members noted that the minutes of some 
of the working parties were included in the RCC/BRC agenda packs and the 
Chairman would continue to encourage all groups to share their minutes.  Each 
Group was responsible for setting their own terms of reference.  
 
The Chairman then went through each group in turn: 
 
Gardens Advisory Group -  2 vacancies (members noted that gardening 
experience/interest and aesthetic awareness would be helpful). The chairman 
agreed to seek to fill these vacancies by appealing to House Group chairmen. 
In response to a question about the location of allotments, the Chairman 
suggested that this could be covered under a future RCC agenda item. 
 
Service Level Agreement Review Group – 2 vacancies. 
 
Asset Maintenance Group – 2 vacancies.  Fiona Lean advised that she was a 
member of this group but was missing from the membership list.  Robin Gough 
volunteered to fill one of the vacancies. 
 
Beech Gardens – Members of the Gardens Advisory Group and the Asset 
Maintenance Group were co-optees.  Members felt that the balance of the 
group was appropriate. 
 
Television System – Randall Anderson was happy to continue chairing this 
group. 
 
Underfloor Heating – this was a new group and had attracted a lot of interest. 
 
Parcel Tracking – this was a new group and the following members 
volunteered during the meeting: Chris Mounsey, Brian Parkes, John Taysum, 
Rob Barker, Matt Collins (via Robin Gough).  Further volunteers would be 
sought via the House Groups. 
 

Page 16



Members agreed that it would be helpful to look at 2 working groups, in depth, 
at each meeting of the RCC. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  

There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

The Chairman advised that residents would be receiving a communication on 
4th February, from Visionfibre Media, in respect of the television upgrade.  
Members noted that the infrastructure would be installed between February and 
May 2014, with roll out to all blocks by July 2014.   Two drop in sessions had 
been planned for 26 February (10 – 2) and (3 – 7) and members asked if this 
could be repeated.   
 
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1501 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Date(s): Item no. 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 

Barbican  Residential Committee 

03 March 2014 

17 March 2014  

 

Subject: Update Report  

Report of: Director of Community and Children's Services Public 

 

Executive Summary  

 

Barbican Estate Office  

 

1. “You Said; We Did” Action List – see appendix 1 

2. Open Spaces 

3. Podium/Car Park Works 

4. Agenda Plan 

Property Services – see appendix 2 


[...]
ER COURT 56 55 2,307,338.50 98.21
 

BUNYAN COURT 69 66 4,693,780.00 95.65
 

DEFOE HOUSE 178 170 14,644,782.50 95.51
 

GILBERT HOUSE 88 84 8,706,852.50 95.45
 

JOHN TRUNDLE COURT 133 131 4,467,527.50 98.50
  

LAMBERT JONES MEWS 8 8 1,400,000.00 100.00
 

MOUNTJOY HOUSE 64 63 5,925,723.50 98.44
 

THE POSTERN/WALLSIDE 12 8 2,499,630.00 66.67
 

SEDDON HOUSE 76 74 7,675,677.50 97.37
 

SPEED HOUSE 114 104 8,933,148.50 91.23
 

THOMAS MORE HOUSE 166 161 13,217,455.00 96.99

WILLOUGHBY HOUSE 148 145 13,542,670.50 97.97
 

TERRACE BLOCK TOTAL 1645 1575 124,924,473.33 95.74

(1645) (1574) (124,214,473.23) (95.68)

CROMWELL TOWER 112 99 20,663,501.00 88.39
 

LAUDERDALE TOWER 117 113 22,703,779.63 96.58
 

SHAKESPEARE TOWER 116 107 21,622,406.76 92.24
  

TOWER BLOCK TOTAL 345 319 64,989,687.39 92.46

(345) (318) (63,939,687.39) (92.17)

ESTATE TOTAL 1990 1894 189,914,160.72 95.18

(1990) (1892) (188,154,160.62) (95.08)
 

The freeholds of 14 Flats in Wallside have been sold. The net price achieved for the purchase 

of the original leasehold interest and the subsequent freehold interest is £3,459,500.
The figures in brackets are as stated at your last meeting.  

Page 87



 

 

 

 

 

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	MINUTES 25 NOVEMBER - APPENDIX
	AGM MINUTES - approved

	4 Update Report
	Update report - APX 1
	Update report APX2
	Update report - APX 3

	5 SLA Review
	SLA APPENDIX

	6 Background Underfloor Heating
	7 Working Party Review - Minutes of the Background Underfloor Heating Working Party
	8 Progress on Sales and Lettings



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 3 March 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Guildhall on Monday, 3 March 2014 at 6.30pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
  

Tim Macer - Willoughby House (Chairman) 
Professor Chris Mounsey - Breton House 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson - Shakespeare Tower 
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More House 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale Tower 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Helen Wilkinson - Speed House 
Robin Gough – Defoe House 

John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Monique Long - Mountjoy House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Tim Macer - Willoughby House (Chairman) 
Natalie Robinson - Andrewes House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Professor Michael Swash - Willoughby  
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 

 
In Attendance: 
Professor John Lumley – Member for Aldersgate 
Gareth Moore – Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee 
  
 
Officers: 
Eddie Stevens 
Helen Davinson 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children‟s Services 

Mike Saunders - Community and Children's Services 

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services 

Karen Tarbox 
Julie Mayer 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Town Clerk‟s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Gillian Laidlaw, who was represented by 
Monique Long (Mountjoy House), Gianetta Corley (Gilbert House), John 
Taysum (Bryer Court), David Graves (Seddon House) and Mark Bostock 
(Frobisher Crescent). 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
There were no declarations 
 
 
 
 
 



3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the Barbican RCC Meeting on 25 November 2011 and the 
Barbican RCC AGM on 3 March 2014 were approved as a correct record. 
 
An amendment to 25th November was noted in that Gordon Griffiths had given 
his apologies for this meeting.     
 
 

4. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services which set out the Agenda Plan for 2014; “You Said: We Did”; Property 
Services Update and City Surveyors Update.   
 
During the discussion of this item, the follow matters were discussed: 
 

 270 residents had attended the TV Services Upgrade meeting and a 
further meeting would be arranged shortly.  Members noted that the 
working party would meet again once the detailed design for each block 
had been finalised; expected at the end of this week.  

 

 An advance question had been submitted in respect of guttering on the 
podium, which had not been cleared prior to the recent painting works.  
The officers advised that the works had been time limited due to budget 
restraints but the gutters would be cleared in due course.  Members 
thanked officers for using some of last years‟ Community and Children‟s 
Services underspend for non-service chargeable works on the estate.  
The Chairman suggested, and members agreed, that residents should 
start to formalise a list of projects, should a similar opportunity arise in 
the future.   

 

 Members noted that, given the majority of the questions had been 
received on Thursday evening (27th February), some responses had 
been marked „to follow‟. 

 

 In respect of the alternative stair edging, members noted that this had 
been approved by the Disability Team and officers agreed to arrange a 
viewing for the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 

 

 In response to a question about what was meant by „compartmentation‟, 
officers agreed to investigate and advise members.   

 
RESOLVED, that – the update report be noted 
 
 

5. SLA REVIEW  
The Committee received the regular review on service level agreements for 
October to December 2013.  Members noted that the Service Level Agreement 
Working Party considered the Key Performance Indicators (KPI‟s) in detail and 
suggested whether they were fit for purpose. 
 



Members noted that the Residents‟ Information Pack on security was available 
on the website.  In order to ease the discovery of this and similar items on the 
website, the Chairman offered to approach the IS Team about adding an 
additional search facility to the RCC‟s questions and answers. 
 
RESOLVED: -  that the SLA update report be noted. 
 
 

6. BACKGROUND UNDERFLOOR HEATING  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services in respect of the Barbican Estate‟s background underfloor heating 
system.   
 
The officer presented the report and the following matters were discussed: 
 

 Members noted that the Working Party had been established for 5 
months and was making very good progress, as evidenced from the 
Minutes at item 7 on the agenda.  The Chairman advised that he was a 
member of the group and it had demonstrated exemplary partnership 
working between officers and residents.   

 

 The tariff with EDF had been renegotiated until May and was cheaper 
than expected.  

 

 The Working Party was looking in detail at the tendering process, the 
various packages available and the best time to go to market.  Members 
noted that this might be a complex process, with some options better 
suited to the heating system‟s energy usage profile than others. 

 

 Once the tariff had been negotiated, other phases of the work, such as 
insulation, would be done.   

 

 A sub group of the Working Party was looking at environmental 
improvement and controls. 

 

 A resident (Professor in Urban Climatology) had lent the group some 
sophisticated monitoring equipment and her university would be seeking 
post-graduate students to analyse the data.  Residents noted that 
monitoring equipment had been installed in a column of flats in Defoe 
House and around two floors of Shakespeare Tower, to give a broad 
sample of measurements and that there were three external temperature 
monitoring stations across the estate.   

 
Members thanked the members of both the Working Party and also the 
Advisory Group for their excellent work on this issue. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the contents of the report and the progress of the 
Background Underfloor Heating Working Party be noted. 
 
 



7. WORKING PARTY REVIEW - MINUTES OF THE BACKGROUND 
UNDERFLOOR HEATING WORKING PARTY  
The minutes of the Background Underfloor Heating Working Party were 
received. 
 
 

8. PROGRESS ON SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services, which advised members of the sales and lettings which had been 
approved since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that –the Sales and Lettings report be noted. 
 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a question about the poor drainage in Thomas More House 
Gardens, officers advised that this had been discussed at the Gardens 
Advisory Group and technical officers were working on a solution.  Members 
noted that the minutes of the Gardens Advisory Group would be presented to 
the next meeting of the RCC and any update would be included in the next 
edition of “You Said; We Did”. 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman agreed to the submission of an item of urgent business in 
respect of the Department of Communities and Local Government‟s „Review of 
Property Conditions in the Private Rented Sector‟, which sought to scrap 
current legislation whereby Londoners need to seek planning permission if they 
wanted to rent out their homes for any period less than three months.     
 
Members noted that the matter was open for consultation until the 28 March 
2014.  The Director had sought legal advice and reminded members that 
Barbican Leases were silent on short term lets (i.e. 1 -2 weeks, holiday style 
lets) but the Greater London Powers Act 1973 prohibited them without planning 
permission.   
 
A member started the debate by arguing that that such a change might lead to 
an increase in noise nuisance and a fall in the level of security on the Barbican 
Residential Estate.   
 
The Chairman sought views from other members and an alternative view was 
expressed in that short term lets might not cause such a nuisance and it might 
be preferable for properties to be occupied, rather than empty for long periods.  
 
 
 
 
 



Given that there could be strong differences of opinion, members agreed that 
the best way forward would be to canvass residents via an email broadcast.  
The BEO would then analyse responses. In the interim, officers agreed to 
investigate whether there was a London-wide consultation.  The BRC Chairman 
was also in attendance and concurred with this approach. 
 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED and agreed, unanimously that the Chairman of 
the BA, the chairman and vice-chairman of the RCC and the representative for 
Lauderdale House Group would meet, as soon as possible, to formulate a 
question for residents, to be circulated via an email broadcast. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


